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Geographic Characteristics 
State land area (sq. mi): 6,423 % of U.S.: 0.18  
Coastline (mi): 750 Shoreline (mi): 1,052  
County equivalents: 5 Coastal: 5 Marine: 5 

 
 
2000 Sex by Age: State of Hawai’i and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

M 
  Total 

F 
Under 

5 
5 to 
14 

15 to 
24 

25 to 
34 

35 to 
44 

45 to 
54 

55 to 
64 

65 to 
74 

75 to 
84 

85 
and 
over 

50.2% 
Hawai’i 1,211,537 49.8% 6.5% 13.9% 13.6% 14.1% 15.8% 14.1% 8.8% 7.0% 4.8% 1.4% 

49.6% Fishing 
Communities 1,211,537 50.4% 7.4% 16.6% 12.9% 12.6% 15.7% 14.0% 8.7% 6.2% 4.6% 1.4% 

 
2000 Race and Hispanic/Latino Ethnicity: Hawai’i and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

Race Ethnicity  

Total 
Population 

White 
Black or 
African 

American 

American 
Indian and 

Alaska 
Native 

Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian 
and other 

Pacific 
Islander 

Some 
other 
race 

Two or 
more 
races 

% 
Hispanic 
or Latino  
(of any 
race)  

Hawai’i 1,211,537 24.3% 1.8% 0.3% 41.6% 9.4% 1.3% 21.4% 7.2% 
Fishing 
Communities 1,211,537 21.0% 0.6% 0.3% 33.1% 21.2% 0.8% 23.1% 6.5% 

 
  2000 Demographic Attributes: Selected Fishing Communities compared to State Total 

Fishing 
Communities1 

Total 
Population 

Median 
Household 

Income 

% Family 
Households 

below 
Poverty Level 

% Persons 
over 16 in 

Labor 
Force 

Median 
Educational 
Attainment 

% >5 yrs Speak 
Language other 
than English at 

Home 

Hawai`i 1,211,537 $49,820 7.6% 64.5% Some college 26.6% 

Hawai`i2 148,677 $39,805 11.0% 61.7% Some college 18.4% 

Honolulu (Oahu)3 876,156 $51,914 7.0% 64.7% Some college 28.9% 

Kauai4 58,303 $45,057 8.4% 63.1% Some college 19.4% 

Lana`i5 3,193 $43,271 8.5% 65.9% HS graduate 37.6% 

Maui6 117,644 $50,546 7.1% 67.3% Some college 23.8% 

Moloka`i7 7,404 $32,906 15.8% 56.9% HS graduate 23.2% 

Ni`ihau8 160 $25,927 0.0% 80.9% HS graduate 93.1% 

 
  Indicators for Growth, Marine Health, and Population Well-being in Hawaii 

Indicator 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

Population9 1,189,322 1,190,472 1,185,497 1,211,537 1,221,419 1,233,249 1,245,606 1,259,299 1,273,278 1,285,498 
Building 
Permits 3,676 3,324 4,211 4,905 4,790 5,902 7,284 9,034 9,828 7,530 
Unemployment 
Rate 5.8 5.7 5.0 4.0 4.2 4.0 3.9 3.2 2.7 2.5 
Disaster 
Declarations 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 
Emergency 
Declarations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

                                                 
1Fishing communities in Hawai`i correspond to a single island and each island is usually a county. Kauai and Maui islands are 
exceptions; each has multiple fishing communities. 
2Census data for Hawai’i was identified as Hawaii County. 
3Census data for Honolulu (Oahu) was identified as Honolulu County.  
4Census data for Kauai was identified as Kauai County minus Census Tract 410 (Kauai County). 
5Census data for Lana’i was identified as Census Tract 316 in Maui County.  
6Census data for Maui was identified as Maui County minus Census Tracts 316, 317, and 318 (Maui County). 
7Census data for Moloka’i was identified as Census Tracts 318 and 317 (Maui County) and Census Tract 319 (Kalawao County).  
8Census data for Ni’ihau was identified as Census Tract 410 in Kauai County. 
9Estimated population for all years except 2000; actual count was available for this year. 
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