# Hawaii Tables

#### **Geographic Characteristics**

State land area (sq. mi): 6,423	% of U.S.: 0.18	
Coastline (mi): 750	Shoreline (mi): 1,052	
County equivalents: 5	Coastal: 5	Marine: 5

### 2000 Sex by Age: State of Hawai'i and Average of Selected Fishing Communities

	Total	M F	Under 5	5 to 14	15 to 24	25 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65 to 74	75 to 84	85 and over
Hawai'i	1,211,537	50.2% 49.8%	6.5%	13.9%	13.6%	14.1%	15.8%	14.1%	8.8%	7.0%	4.8%	1.4%
Fishing Communities	1,211,537	49.6% 50.4%	7.4%	16.6%	12.9%	12.6%	15.7%	14.0%	8.7%	6.2%	4.6%	1.4%

#### 2000 Race and Hispanic/Latino Ethnicity: Hawai'i and Average of Selected Fishing Communities

	Race										
	Total Population	White	Black or African American	American Indian and Alaska Native	Asian	Native Hawaiian and other Pacific Islander	Some other race	Two or more races	% Hispanic or Latino (of any race)		
Hawai'i	1,211,537	24.3%	1.8%	0.3%	41.6%	9.4%	1.3%	21.4%	7.2%		
Fishing Communities	1,211,537	21.0%	0.6%	0.3%	33.1%	21.2%	0.8%	23.1%	6.5%		

## 2000 Demographic Attributes: Selected Fishing Communities compared to State Total

Fishing Communities <sup>1</sup>	Total Population	Median Household Income	% Family Households below Poverty Level	% Persons over 16 in Labor Force	Median Educational Attainment	% ≥5 yrs Speak Language other than English at Home	
Hawai`i	1,211,537	\$49,820	7.6%	64.5%	Some college	26.6%	
Hawai`i <sup>2</sup>	148,677	\$39,805	11.0%	61.7%	Some college	18.4%	
Honolulu (Oahu) <sup>3</sup>	876,156	\$51,914	7.0%	64.7%	Some college	28.9%	
Kauai⁴	58,303	\$45,057	8.4%	63.1%	Some college	19.4%	
Lana`i <sup>5</sup>	3,193	\$43,271	8.5%	65.9%	HS graduate	37.6%	
Maui <sup>6</sup>	117,644	\$50,546	7.1%	67.3%	Some college	23.8%	
Moloka`i <sup>7</sup>	7,404	\$32,906	15.8%	56.9%	HS graduate	23.2%	
Ni`ihau <sup>8</sup>	160	\$25,927	0.0%	80.9%	HS graduate	93.1%	

## Indicators for Growth, Marine Health, and Population Well-being in Hawaii

Indicator	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006
Population <sup>9</sup>	1,189,322	1,190,472	1,185,497	1,211,537	1,221,419	1,233,249	1,245,606	1,259,299	1,273,278	1,285,498
Building Permits	3,676	3,324	4,211	4,905	4,790	5,902	7,284	9,034	9,828	7,530
Unemployment	5,070	5,524	7,211	4,505	+,750	5,502	7,204	5,054	5,020	7,550
Rate	5.8	5.7	5.0	4.0	4.2	4.0	3.9	3.2	2.7	2.5
Disaster Declarations	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	2
Emergency	Ŭ		Ŭ		0	Ŭ				
Declarations	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Fishing communities in Hawai`i correspond to a single island and each island is usually a county. Kauai and Maui islands are exceptions; each has multiple fishing communities. <sup>2</sup>Census data for Hawai'i was identified as Hawaii County.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Census data for Honolulu (Oahu) was identified as Honolulu County.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Census data for Kauai was identified as Kauai County minus Census Tract 410 (Kauai County).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>Census data for Lana'i was identified as Census Tract 316 in Maui County. <sup>6</sup>Census data for Maui was identified as Maui County minus Census Tracts 316, 317, and 318 (Maui County).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup>Census data for Moloka'i was identified as Census Tracts 318 and 317 (Maui County) and Census Tract 319 (Kalawao County).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup>Census data for Ni'ihau was identified as Census Tract 410 in Kauai County.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup>Estimated population for all years except 2000; actual count was available for this year.